
September 25, 2019 
 
WHEREAS, on June 21, 2019, four bids were received for the installation of water, 
wastewater, and stormwater mains at four locations, Contract No. 19-399/400, listed as 
follows: 
 
Bidders Bid Amount 
 
Thalle Construction Co., Inc. $13,198,722.40 
S.J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd. $14,905,830.22 
Venus Construction Company, Inc. $17,181,616.00 
John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. $19,724,246.00 
 
WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Thalle Construction Co., Inc., 900 NC Highway 86 
North, Hillsborough, North Carolina 27278, in the amount of $13,198,722.40, is the lowest 
and best of all bids received. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Thalle Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of 
$13,198,722.40, for doing the work covered by the plans, specifications, and contract 
documents, Contract No. 19-399/400, be accepted. 
 
SECTION 2.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a construction 
contract with Thalle Construction Co., Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, for 
the installation and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at three locations and 
the Azalea Drainage Relief Improvement, in an amount not to exceed $13,198,722.40. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $13,198,722.40 to Thalle Construction Co., Inc., as follows: 
 

Water Construction Fund 
Fund 0102, Department DWU, Unit CW40 
Object 4550, Program 719399, Vendor VS95224 
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-DWU-2019-00010964 $  3,620,400.00 
 
Wastewater Capital Improvement E Fund 
Fund 3116, Department DWU, Unit PS40 
Object 4560, Program 719400, Vendor VS95224 
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-DWU-2019-00010964 $  7,630,096.40 
 

 
 
 
 



September 25, 2019 
 

 
SECTION 3. (continued)  
 
Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund   
Fund 0063, Department SDM, Unit W094 
Object 4599, Program SDFPW094, Vendor VS95224 
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-TWM-2017-00004083 $  1,948,226.00 
 
 Total amount not to exceed $13,198,722.40 

 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 

 


